Per terms and conditions of the contract, in case of any dispute the 

parties will refer the matter for arbitration under the provisions of 

Arbitration Act 1940. The Petitioner claims to have performed its part of the 

contract and further claims that on execution of the contract an amount of Rs 

PKR.20095300. (Two Crore, Ninety Five Thousand and Three Hundred) was 

outstanding against the respondent department, which respondent 

department specifically denied. On the contrary department has stated that 

the Petitioner committed the offences of corruption and corrupt practices 

which constituted an offence within the meaning and definition of the